Sonoma County BASN Team Meeting

Friday, May 9, 2008

Minutes
· Attendance:  Cynthia Nules, Jennifer Kinman, Alexzandria LeTarneau from  DARS-CDCR; Jim Nelson, Orenda Residential; Claudia Brennan, Marie Shupe from Orenda Outpatient/BASN Coordinator; Kurt Klemencic, Elvira A. Diaz, Jonathon Meltzer, Rick Richardson from ADP; David Sheaves, Sonoma County AODS Admin. 
· Status Report 

	Agency
	Bed days/ contacts
	Slots
	Slots Filled
	Slots Vacant
	Waiting List

	Athena House 
	616
	1.69
	1
	1
	0

	DAAC/Turning Point 
	1168
	3.2
	4
	0
	0

	Latino Commission 
	616
	1.69
	0
	0
	0

	Orenda/Residential 
	730
	2
	0
	0
	0

	Orenda/Outpatient 
	1405
	12
	12
	0
	5


· Provider Reports

· Athena House  - not present
· DAAC - Turning Point  -  not present
· Orenda Center (Residential)   - currently there are no vacancies in Orenda Residential due to amending contract services for Latino Commission to cover services.
· Orenda Center (Outpatient) - full house with waiting list.  Currently there is a good core group of clients committed to recovery.  Also noted that there are five graduations for successful completion of the six month program pending for May and June.
· Latino Commission (Residential)  -  not present
· County, Claudia Brennan – Encouraged folks to attend ADP conference in June with emphasis on PSN Open Forum as well as overall strength of the conference.  Noted that Center Point was not present for the first time in many meetings and that there was a change in Center Point  leadership at the BASN level.  
· CDCR - DARS/Parole -  Parole not present.  Ms. Nules reported the numerous changes in organizational elements of DARS and noting that Rebecca Lira, a former respected deputy director from ADP now leads their group.  Ms. Nules was encouraging and supportive of all of CDCR’s efforts to improve substance abuse treatment for inmates and parolees as well as indicating that discussions may be forthcoming on improving funding for BASN programs; a very well received comment by the group!!  Reported on other aspects of CDCR drug and alcohol treatment services including SASCA, FOTEP and in-custody programs. 
· Center Point  -  not present  

· ADP - Ms. Diaz explained in some detail the proposed agenda for the PSN Open Forum break out group at the ADP Conference would be with emphasis on stakeholder participation and capacity to express needs and suggestions for improvement in this valuable community system of care program between numerous state and local agencies.  ADP continues to pursue avenues of successful collaboration with CDCR and the counties.
The regularly scheduled meeting was adjourned and a working lunch meeting commenced to look at an overview of the Sonoma County SWITS and Cal-Oms system of reporting.  IS representatives of ADP were here to look at ways of improving data reporting for BASN within the Cal-Oms framework.  

Next Meeting:

July 11, 2008, 10:00 a.m.

AODS Farmers Lane Conference Room

1221 Farmers Lane, Suite 200

Santa Rosa, CA 95405
